
 

    

 

Member Development Panel  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 3 April 2014 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 6, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Yogesh Teli  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Janet Mote (VC) 
 

Mrinal Choudhury 
Mrs Rekha Shah 
 

Krishna James 
 

 
 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Paul Osborn 
2. Jean Lammiman 
 

1. Kairul Kareema Marikar 
2. Varsha Parmar 
 

1. Asad Omar 
 

 
 
 

    

    

Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Member Development Panel - 3 April 2014 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2014 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Executive Procedure 

Rule 50 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 31 March 2014.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 49 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 



 

Member Development Panel - 3 April 2014 

7. INFORMATION REPORT: MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME UPDATE   
(Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 Report of Divisional Director of Human Resources and Development & Shared 

Services. 
 

8. ACCREDITATION   (Pages 11 - 56) 
 
 Report of Divisional Director of Human Resources and Development & Shared 

Services. 
 

9. PLANS FOR MEMBER INDUCTION 2014   (Pages 57 - 66) 
 
 Report of Divisional Director of Human Resources and Development & Shared 

Services. 
 

10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

� �����������	
���������	������������������� �������

�
�
�

������������	
�����
������

��������

�

���������������
�
�
��������	� �� �
����		
���
�� !�"�	��
� � �
�
����
��	� �� #�� !���$��� �

%� #����	�#�����������&���'�(��
�

%� $�����
�� ')�����!�������
���!���!���(�

%� �� �*�&!��+!�!�
�

%� ���
� ����������� ���
'�(����
� �����
���
,�*� ������������
�� ���
� ���
	
��� ��������-�
�
�

���� ��������������������������������
�
������� 	� � "
� �
�� !�� ���-����� �� !� �������� 
,� !�� ,
		
.���� -�	��
���
���-�*� ����������� /��
�

[...]

���
,�!��,��-���&����!�����	���
� �.
�	-�����
��������-�
�!��
��	�����!��- �
,� ������=�

�

•� !�� ��������  �!�-�	�-� ,
�� �3����� ����� .
�	-� ��� �����		�-� ��-� !��
��.���
�������
,������������	
�����9��� �.
�	-����	����!�-���
!�������� 7�8�	�
���9������5�,
		
.����!��	
��	��	���
� �������1�

�
������ ���-��!��,
		
.�����
���� /�
�

•� ���-����� 
� ��.� ��-� ��������� �
����		
� �  !
�	-� ���!� � �� !��
���
������ 
,� �
���
� � ��!���
��� 
.��- � ������ � ��-� 
!���
������ �-�������������� �  �
� =�

�

3



�

���?��� � �����������	
���������	�������������������

•� !����������������
��+9D���
�� �
����-�!��
���
���	�������!�-������
�@��		��1�

�
������� 	��"!��!�����
������
�-1�
�

�3��  ����
"�+�4��������1���
�
2�A���	�����1�
�
'D
�/��"!��������5�!�������
������-���312����5��	
 �-���;1�����(1�
�
�
�
�
�
'+����-(��0ED�:BB0*�$AD9"��0"9�
)�����!����������!���!����
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

4



REPORT FOR: 

 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  

PANEL 
Date: 

 
3 April 2014 

Subject: 

 
INFORMATION REPORT – 
Member Development Programme Update 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 
Jon Turner, Divisional Director of Human 
Resources and Development & Shared 
Services 
 

Exempt: 

 
No 

Enclosures: 

 
None 

 
 
 
 
 

Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 –––– Summary Summary Summary Summary    
 

 

 

This report updates the Panel on the Member Development Programme 
of events that have taken place since February 2014 and on the 
progress of the Member Development Programme until May 2014. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 5 to 10

5



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
2.1  Overall Evaluation of Members’ Attendance at Training Events Since the last 

Panel Meeting in April 2013 

Training 
Event 

Attended 
 

Did not 
attend 

Very 
Useful 

Fairly 
Useful 

Not 
useful 

No 
Feed 
back 

More 
know 
ledge/ 
skills 
required  

School 
Organisation & 
Admissions 

16/63 47/63 9/12 3/12 0 4/16 5 

Members’ 
Quarterly 
Briefing: 

Table 1 – Harrow 
Clinical 
Commissioning 

[...]
 FOR: 

 

Member Development 

Panel 

Date of Meeting: 

 

3 April 2014 

Subject: 

 

Member Development Programme 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Jon Turner, Divisional Director Human 
Resources Development & Shared 
Services 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix A – London Member 
Development Charter & Charter Plus 
Accreditation Guidelines 
 
Appendix B – Political Skills 
Framework 

 
 
 
 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report considers the approach to the design of the member development 
programme 2014-15, its alignment to the Political Skills Framework. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the Panel comment on the approach; 
 
Reason (for recommendation): To keep Members informed of the approach 
to the design of the member development programme 2014-15. 
 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 11 to 56

11



 

 

12



 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Introductory paragraph 
 
It is clear that the next generation of local government will be leading through 
unprecedented times.  The role of councillors will be central in: 

• Building civil society 

• Making tough decisions 

• Devolving power to local people  

• Promoting fairness 

• Tackling inequality 
 
We therefore need to ensure that our members are equipped to tackle these 
challenges. 
 
The Member Development Programme for 2014 is key to achieving the Council’s 
vision and corporate priorities, and is being finalised for implementation following the 
elections in 2014. 
 
In preparation of the design of the programme and at the request of the Member 
Development Panel, we have considered aligning the programme to: 
 
1. Charter for Member Development developed by Local Government Improvement 

and Development and London Councils. see appendix I, or 
 
2. The Political Skills Framework(PSF) see appendix II 
 
Background 
 
The Charter for Member Development 
 
The Charter is a joint accreditation with Local Government Improvement and 
Development and London Councils. 
 
Harrow Council signed up to the Charter when it was first launched and was 
awarded Charter status in October 2009. In 2012, we were reassessed in order to 
maintain the Charter but were unsuccessful. 
 
The Charter supports councils’ to adopt a structured approach and provides a 
robust, structured approach for councils to councillor development and support, and 
to building elected elected member capacity. 
 
In summary, there are four elements to the Charter for which evidence needs to be 
provided.  It is NOT based on the competencies required by councillors: 
 

• Commitment to councillor development 

• Strategic approach to councillor development 

• Learning and development and its effectiveness in building capacity 

• Supporting Councillors 
 
 

13



 

The Political Skills Framework (PSF) 
 
The PSF was first created in 2004, but was revised in 2013, to take account of the 
changing and enhanced role of councillors since 2004.  It covers the following six 
core skills for councillors;  
 

• Local leadership 
•  Partnership working 
• Communication skills 
•  Political understanding 
•  Scrutiny and challenge 
•  Regulating and monitoring 

 
The PSF is underpinned by a toolkit which provides a means for councillors of 
identifying and highlighting the skills needed for the role. It provides a self-
assessment learning tool to inform a personal development plan. 
  
Findings 
 
The PSF has more breadth and depth and is focused on developing member 
competence, skill, knowledge and experience. And has a set of positive and negative 
indicators/behaviours that can be used to identify strengths and areas for 
development.   
 
The PSF is a flexible tool it can be easily used for new members or a base for 
member reviews and organisation needs analysis; it can be accessed on a 24 hour 
basis via our e-learning portal and provides us with the additional option to create 
Career Pathways.   
 
The formation of Career Pathways means we can develop t
[...]
skills to be 

effective in their role. 

The framework was originally drafted in 

2004 and revised again in 2007 in 

recognition of the substantial culture change 

in attitudes towards political roles and how 

they should be carried out. This included 

growing recognition of the need for training 

and development among councillors 

themselves. 

 !"#$%&"'&#(")'*+,#+-#&!"#-)%."/+)0#)"1"2&'#

the fact that whilst councillors’ responsibilities 

may remain largely unaltered, they have 

evolved over time and the political and social 

environment in which they carry out these 

responsibilities has changed fundamentally. 

New council structures, vastly increased 

use of new technology and social media, 

public sector spending cuts, and rising public 

expectations (to name but a few) are all 

having a profound effect on how councillors 

undertake their role. 

Political Skills toolkit II 

The Political Skills toolkit (PSF) is designed 

to support local councillors and those 

working with them in their efforts to review 

and support individual development needs. 

The tool-kit contains: 

1. A revised easy-to-access political skills 

framework that takes account of changes 

in councillors’ roles prompted by recent 

developments in local government and 

the wider social context. 

2. 3"$-4)"1"2&*("#$"%),*,5#)"(*"/'#6%'"7#

on each of the PSF skill sets that can 

be used by councillors to identify their 

own areas of strength and areas for 

development. 

The Political Skills Framework: a toolkit for councillors 5 

Appendix B

37



Six core skills for councillors 

There are six core skill areas for all 

councillors in this tool-kit. Depending 

 !"#$%" &$'!()*+)$&",($-'$-$)" #)*,,"&$./($

circumstances and contexts within which 

you apply these skills may vary, the core skill 

areas will remain relevant for all councillors. 

Local leadership 

This refers to the need for councillors to 

engage with members of their community in 

order to l
[...]
  SOLACE 

1  SEEMP 

1  Work Psychology Partnership: 

info@workpsychologypartnership.com 

http://www.workpsychologypartnership.com/ 

22 The Political Skills Framework: a toolkit for councillors 

Appendix B

54



Local Government Association 

Local Government House 

Smith Square 

London SW1P 3HZ 

Telephone 020 7664 3000 

Fax 020 7664 3030 

Email info@local.gov.uk 

www.local.gov.uk 

© Local Government Association, July 2013 

For a copy in Braille, larger print or audio, 

please contact us on 020 7664 3000. 

We consider requests on an individual basis. 

L13-572 

Appendix B

55



56

This page is intentionally left blank



                 

REPORT FOR: 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  

PANEL 
Date: 

 
3 April 2014 

Subject: 

 
Plans for the:  

1. Members’ Key Facts Booklet 2014 

2. Members’ Welcome Evening 2014 

3. Members’ Handbook 2014 

4. Member Induction Training 
Programme 2014 

 

Responsible 

Officers: 

 

Elaine McEachron, Democratic and 
Electoral Services Manager 

Jon Turner, Divisional Director of Human 
Resources & Development and Shared 
Services 

Exempt: 

 
No 

Enclosures: 

 
Appendix A  – Draft Members’ Key Facts 
Pack: May 2014 (To Follow) 

Appendix B – Programme for the Members’ 
Welcome Evening  

Appendix C – Draft Members’ Handbook  

(To Follow) 

Appendix D – Member Induction Training 
Events June - December 2014 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 57 to 66

57



 

Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 –––– Summary Summary Summary Summary    
 

 
This report provides an update on plans  plans for Member Induction in 2014 
following the local elections on 22 May 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: That:  
 
(1) the report be noted; 
 
(2) the Panel comment on progress to date.  
 
Reason (for recommendation): To keep Members informed of the proposals for 
Member development and Member Induction in the lead up to the 2014 Local 
Elections and thereafter. 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 

The following plans for Member Induction have been reported to and agreed by the Member 
Development Panel and have been submitted to the Corporate Strategy Board, for information. 
 

 
2.1 Draft Members’ Key Facts Pack 2014   
 

The pack provides key information and forms for completion by newly 
elected/returning Councillors and will be distributed to all elected Councilllors at the 
Count on Friday 23 May 2014 following the declaration of results.  (Please refer to 
Appendix A – pages  ) 

 
 
2.4       Members’ Welcome Evening - 29 May 2014, 5.00 – 9.00 pm 
 

The Programme for the Welcome Evening is attached for the Panel’s information.  
(Please refer to Appendix B – pages ) 

 
 
2.5      Draft Members’ Handbook  
 

 The handbook is in the process of being finalised.  A draft copy is attached for 
comment. (Please refer to Appendix C – pages ) 

 
 
2.6       Member Induction Programme for 2014/15 
 

It is intended that both new and returning Members will have completed all Mandatory 
training, key IT and skills training within the first 6 months of being elected, ie by 
December 2014.   

58



We will use feedback from the Members’ Training Needs Analysis to help shape the 
programme of training for 2015 and beyond. (Please refer to Appendix D - pages) 

 

Section 3 – Financial Implications 
 

Funding for the Member Induction activities and events in this report will be contained within 
existing budget provision. 
 

Section 4 - Equalities implications 
 
Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?  No 
 

If no, state why an EqIA was not carried out below:  
 

The panel is invited to comment on how to ensure that the Member Development process is 
inclusive for all new and existing members.  These comments will be used to ensure that the 
process addresses any equality implications. 

 

Section 5 – Corporate Priorities  
 

This report sets out the Induction and Training programme for Councillors, which support the 
Corporate Priorities. 
 

Section 6 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
  on be
[...]
in
in

g
 m

o
d

u
le

s
 f

ro
m

 t
h

e
 C

o
rp

o
ra

te
 L

e
a

rn
in

g
 &

 D
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t 
P

ro
g
ra

m
m

e
 f
o

r 
c
o
u

n
c
il 

s
ta

ff
, 
a

ls
o

 a
c
c
e

s
s
ib

le
 t
h

ro
u

g
h

 t
h
e

 M
y
L

e
a

rn
in

g
 P

o
rt

a
l.
 

      F
o

r 
F

u
rt

h
e
r 

in
fo

rm
a
ti

o
n

, 
p

le
a

s
e

 c
o

n
ta

c
t 

M
e

m
b

e
r 

D
e

v
e

lo
p
m

e
n

t 
o
n

: 
T

e
l:
 0

2
0

 8
4

2
4
 1

3
2

3
 O

R
 E

m
a

il:
 m

e
m

b
e
r.

d
e

v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t@

h
a

rr
o
w

.g
o

v
.u

k
 

66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Information Report: Member Development Programme Update
	8 Accreditation
	App A
	App B

	9 Plans for Member Induction 2014
	Appendix B - Prog for the Welcome Evening
	Appendix D - Dates for your Diary




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Member Development Panel - 3 April 2014 - 60 - 

 
 
 

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

3 APRIL 2014 
 
 
Chairman: Councillor Janet Mote, Vice-Chair in the Chair 
   
Councillors: * Mrinal Choudhury 

* Krishna James  
 

*  Paul Osborn 
*  Mrs Rekha Shah 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 

90. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Yogesh Teli Councillor Paul Osborn 
 

91. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

92. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2014 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 



 

- 61 -  Member Development Panel - 3 April 2014 

 
93. Public Questions, Petitions & Deputations   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

94. Information Report: Member Development Programme Update   
 
The Panel received a report of the Divisional Director Human Resources and 
Development and Shared Services, which provided an update on the Member 
Development Programme of Events that had taken place since the last 
meeting of the Panel.   
 
The Divisional Director made the following points about Members’ attendance 
and feedback relating to recent Member Development training events: 
 

• most training sessions had been reasonably well attended and 
feedback provided on the evaluation forms for these sessions had 
been largely positive, and Members had requested further training on 
most of the topics covered; 

 

• some of the feedback in the evaluations relating to the content of 
training sessions would be communicated to the relevant heads of 
service; 

 

• the training scheduled for 27 May 2014 would be cancelled and the 
new programme of Member Development Events would be launched at 
the Members’ Welcome Evening, following the local elections in May. 

 
Members made the following comments: 
 

• there may be a number of reasons for poor attendance at training; 
 

• the issue of low attendance at training and implementing measures to 
tackle this should be discussed in detail at the next meeting of the 
Panel; 

 

• the Party Whips should be emphasising the importance and value of 
attending training to their Members. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

95. Accreditation   
 
The Panel received a report of the Divisional Director of Human Resources 
and Development & Shared Services regarding Accreditation of Members’ 
Learning.  An officer advised that: 
 



 

Member Development Panel - 3 April 2014 - 62 - 

• Harrow had failed to achieve the Member Development Charter 
following assessment in 2012.  Feedback from the assessors had 
indicated that the range and quality of Member Training was extensive 
and varied, however, consistently low levels of Member engagement 
with training had been flagged up as an area for concern.  She 
proposed that the Panel re-assess whether to submit a revised portfolio 
of evidence for assessment in 2015/16; 

 

• the Political Skills Framework (PSF) module available via the Modern 
Councillor portal, which had been adopted by many authorities 
nationally, could be used by Members to plan career pathways and 
personal development plans.  The PSF had more breadth and depth 
and was focused on developing member competence, skill, knowledge 
and experience and had a set of positive and negative 
indicators/behaviours that could be used to identify strengths and areas 
for development.  The online portal allowed 24-hour access and 
enabled Members to work at their own pace and in their own time.  She 
added that in the current economic climate, E-learning was both a 
flexible and economically viable option.  Additionally, the MyLearning 
Portal which would be launched to Members, would allow them to print 
off Certificates of Attendance for each training session attended. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

96. Plans for Member Induction 2014   
 
The Panel received a report of the Divisional Director Human Resources and 
Development and Shared Services, which updated the Panel regarding plans 
for the Members’ Welcome Evening, Members’ Handbook and the Member 
Induction Programme for 2014 following the local elections in May 2014. 
 
The Divisional Director stated that, the first of these events, an information 
evening for prospective candidates, was the first event of its kind in Harrow.  
The event had been widely publicised and was attended  82 individuals, 30 of 
whom had completed evaluation forms.  Feedback had been very positive, 
with most attendees saying they had found the event very or fairly helpful.  
The Chair congratulated officers for organising a successful event. 
 
The Divisional Director stated that: 
 

• the Members’ Induction Pack 2014 would be distributed to successful 
candidates at the Count following the local elections on 22 May 2014.  
The booklet would contain key information that Members would need 
during their first few weeks; 

 

• the programme for the Members’ Welcome Evening would follow the 
same format as in 2010;  

 

• the Members’ Handbook would be scaled down in both size and 
content, and would be distributed at the Members’ Welcome Evening 
on 29 May 2014;  



 

- 63 -  Member Development Panel - 3 April 2014 

 

• the Member training programme for the first six months would include 
mandatory, Councillor skills training and skills-based training; 

 

• all new and returning Members would be asked to complete a training 
needs analysis, which would be used to plan the programme going 
forward.  All new and returning Members would be informed and asked 
to diarise all training dates for 2014; 

 

• a Member suggested that the Protocol on Member officer relations be 
omitted from the Members’ Handbook as much of it was no longer 
relevant; 

 
Members agreed that a simpler guide than the protocol should be made 
available to Members going forward.  The Divisional Director undertook to 
discuss this with the Portfolio Holder for Communications, Performance and 
Resources  and should contain specific reference to the duty on Members’ to 
attend training and development events, under the heading of General 
Obligations.   
 
A Member suggested that the foreword from the Chair of the Member 
Development Panel be included in the Induction Pack and that  dates of the 
Corporate Equalities training be included in the calendar of Member Training 
dates and that these sessions be opened up to Members; 
 
Members commented that they were pleased with the content and format of 
the Induction Pack and with the proposed content and format of the Members’ 
Handbook. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

97. Date of Next Meeting   
 
10 September 2014. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.20 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR PAUL OSBORN 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 


